
GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA 

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

MINOR IRRIGATION DIVISION, JASHIPUR 

e-Mail ID eemijashipur@yahoo.com 

“e” Procurement Notice No.921 dated 24.06.2021         

Identification No-01 MID (JSP/2021-22) 

         The Executive Engineer, Minor Irrigation Division, Jashipur on behalf of Governor of Odisha invites 

percentage rate bids through e-procurement to be received in online mode only for the works as detailed 

in the table below. 

1.   Name of the works                                Civil Construction works as mentioned in the website 

2. Total No. of works                                   09 nos. 

3.  Estimated Cost                                        Varies from 21.00  Lakhs to 39.00 Lakhs 

       (Detail list of work Annexed) 

4. Class of Contractor                                  As mentioned against work 

5. Period of completion                               As mentioned against work  

6. Date & time of Availability of on-line      05.07.2021  at 10.00 AM to 19.07.2021  up to 5.30PM. 

Bid Document in the Portal       

7. Last date/Time for online receipt of         19.07.2021   up to 5.30 PM. 

Cost of Bid document, Bid security Declaration, 

Affidavit etc. in the Portal  

8. Date/Time of Opening of Bid    22.07.2021  at 11.00 AM. Onwards at Office of the  

    E.E. M.I. Divn. Jashipur 

9. Date/Time of lottery if required  3.08.2021 at 11.00 AM at Office of the 

 E.E. M.I. Divn, Jashipur 

10. Name & Address of the Officer               Executive Engineer, M.I. Division, 

Inviting the Bid    Jashipur 

 
11. Further details can be seen from the “e” Procurement Portal https://tendersorissa.gov.in 

12. The Bidder is required to furnish the requisite amount of cost of tender paper as indicated at Column-4 of 

Annexure towards cost of bid documents as stipulated in Works Department Memorandum No-17254 

dated.05.12.2017 (on-line payment) instead of submitting the same in shape of DD/ TDR to the undersigned 

earlier since the procure of submission of cost of tender paper has been amended vide the Works Department 

order no referred above. 
13. The bidder shall execute a “Bid security declaration” in lieu of bid security with stipulation that if they 

withdraw or modify their bid during period of validity etc. , they will be suspended for the time 

specified in the tender document. Bidders are required to download the “Bid security declaration 

Format” from the DTCN and upload the same with dated signature.  

14. Bids must be accompanied with on line receipt of tender paper cost and Bid security declaration through  e-

procurement, Affidavit along with all tender documents specified for the work in the shape as detailed in the 

DTCN without which the tender is liable for rejection. No hard copy for payment of Tender paper cost and  Bid 

security declaration will be accepted. 

15. The authority will not be held responsible for any technical snag or network failure during online bidding, If 

the Office happens to be closed on date of opening of the bids as specified, the bids will be  opened on the next 

working days at the same time and venue. 
16. The bidder must possess compatible Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) of class- II or Class-III. 
17. Bid received on line shall be opened in the Office of the Executive Engineer, M.I. Division, Jasipur on  

22.07.2021 at 11.00 AM. 
18. Other details can be seen in the BID documents. e’Procurement portal “http:://tenders odisha.gov.in” 

 

 



 

ANNEXURE 

Sl. 

No. Name of the work 
Approximate 

Value of work 

in Lakhs 

Cost of 

documents 

(Rs.) 
Online 

E.M.D/Bid 

security  
Class of 

Bidder 

Period of 

completio

n 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

01 

Repair of H/R shutter and Surlus 

const. of 5 nos VRC,8nos out let, 

resectioning of canal ,stone 

packing and CC walling in 

vulnerable zone of Sunaposi MIP 

in Bahalda block of Mayurbhanj 

district under Critical grant for 

the year 2021-22 

29.25 6000.00    

B
id

 se
cu

rity
 d

e
cla

ra
tio

n
  to

 b
e

 fu
rn

ish
e

d
 in

 p
re

scrib
e

d
 fo

rm
a

t a
s p

e
r w

o
rk

s D
e

p
a

rtm
e

n
t  O

ffice
 M

e
m

o
ra

n
d

u
m

 N
o

-5
9

8
4

 d
td

. 2
7

.0
4

.2
0

2
1 

 

‘C’ &‘B’ 

Six 

calendar 

month 

02 

Construction of balance work of 

H/W and distribution systems of  

Gobindapur MIP in  Bijatala block 

of Mayurbhanj district under 

Critical grant for the year 2021-22 

29.05 6000.00    ‘C’ &‘B’ 

Six 

calendar 

month 

03 

Completion of balance work of 

H/W and distribution systems of 

Jojosahi MIP in  Jamada block of 

Mayurbhanj district under Critical 

grant for the year 2021-22  

38.39 6000.00    ‘C’ &‘B’ 

Six 

calendar 

month 

04 

   Repair of Protection wall,const. 

of 8 nos VRC,6 nos 

outlet,resectioning of canal and 

protection walling in vulnerable  

zone of Tendrasak jodi MIP in 

jamada  block of Mayurbhanj 

district under Critical grant for 

the year 2021-22 

26.78 6000.00    ‘C’ &‘B’ 

Six 

calendar 

month 

05 

Drainage syphonr-1no,cattle 

crossing-2 nos,protective walling 

on deep cutting zone of about 

3.0m (average) in main canal of 

Chakidi in Jashipur block of 

Mayurbhanj district under  

Critical grant for the year 2021- 

22 

26.78 6000.00    ‘‘C’ &‘B’ 

Six 

calendar 

month 

06 

Canal bank Reconstruction of out 

let-6 nos, fall-3 nos, raising of CC 

Canal walling construction of 

cattle crossing,Resectioning of 

canal of Chhamudia of Jashipur 

block in Mayurbhanj district 

under Critical grant for the year 

2021- 22 

26.76 6000.00    ‘‘C’ &‘B’ 

Six 

calendar 

month 

07 

Completion of balance work of 

H/W and distribution systems of 

Chengua MIP in Tiring block of 

Mayurbhanj district under Critical 

grant for the year 2021-22 

21.20 6000.00    ‘C’ &‘B’ 

Six 

calendar 

month 

08 

Completion of balance work of 

H/W and distribution systems   of 

Kachagobra MIP in Tiring block of 

Mayurbhanj district under Critical 

grant for the year 2021-22 

24.88 6000.00    ‘C’ &‘B’ 

Six 

calendar 

month 

09 

Completion of balance work of 

H/W and distribution systems of 

Nuagaon MIP in  Tiring block of 

Mayurbhanj district under Critical 

grant for the year 2021-22 

25.78 6000.00    ‘C’ &‘B’ 

Six 

calendar 

month 

 



 

19. In case the cost of tender paper increase due to GST as per applicable of Govt. rule or any Govt. notification the 

tenderer have to furnish the excess cost. 

20. Additional Performance Security shall be obtained from the bidder when the bid amount is less than the 

estimated cost put to tender. In such an event, only the successful bidder who has quoted less bid price/ 

rates than the estimated cost put to tender shall have to furnish the exact amount of the APS in the rates 

as noted below in shape of NSC/ POTD/ Term Deposit receipt of any scheduled Bank duly pledged to 

Executive Engineer, Minor Irrigation Division, Jashipur within seven days of issue of letter of 

acceptance(LOA) otherwise the bid shall be forfeited. Further, Proceeding for black listing shall be 

initiated against bidder as per Government of Odisha , Works Department Office memorandum -4559/W 

dtd. 05.04.2021. 

 

Sl 

No 
Range of difference between the estimated cost 

put to tender and Bid amount. 
Additional performance Security to be 

deposited by the successful bidder. 

1 Below 5% No Additional Performance Security. 

2 From 5 % and above and Below 10% 50% of difference between estimated cost put 

to tender & Bid amount. 

3 From 10 % and above. 150% of difference between estimated cost put 

to tender & Bid amount. 

21. As per Para 12.4,para 12 in Appendix IX(A of OPW Code Voll. II as follows – “ Registration in the contractors 

data base management systems ( CDMS) available at www.cdms odisha. Govt .in by all Contractors is 

mandatory”. 

22. The SC/ST contractors willing to avail 10% price preference should furnish the original affidavit during 

submission of bid. 

23. Bid documents consisting of qualification information & eligibility criterion of the bidders, plans, specification, 

drawings & abstract of various classes of works is available in Website www.tenderorissa.gov.in during the 

bidding period. 

24. 1% (one percent) of gross bill of the bidder will be deducted towards labour cess & above the usual deduction. 

25. If the rate quoted by the bidder is less than 15% of the tendered amount, then such bid shall be rejected as per 

amendment to appendix-IX , clause-36 of OPWD code vol-II by inclusion.   

26. All the existing provisions of OPWD Code with amendment from time to time will be applicable in deciding the 

tender .All correspondence regarding the tender process will be communicated by registered post/email 

address. All are requested to check the email from time to time regarding the tender. No claim what so ever will  

entertained for non receipt of communication in hard copy. 

27. Commercial invoice be submitted by the contractor at the time of preparation of work bill to the concerned 

Junior Engineer with a copy to the Divisional Office for enabling the Division to make necessary payment, 

failing which no GST can be made. 

28. The single valid tender received shall be cancelled without opening the bid in 1st call. 

29. Bid for the work shall remain opened for  acceptance for a period of 90 days from the last date receipt of Bid. If 

any Bidder/tenderer withdraw his or her bill /tenderer before the said period or makes any modification in 

terms and conditions of the bid ,action shall be taken as per codal rules, 
30. Submission of fake  TDRs shall be liable for rejection of Bids and criminal action shall be initiated against the 

concerned bidders. The agreement of the 1st.lowest bidder after transparent lottery shall be executed after 

necessary verification of TDRs from the concerned Bank/ Post Office. 



31. The bidder shall have to furnish the No relation certificate along with the bid documents to the effect that no 

officer of the Department to the rank of Junior Engineer or above is related to him. 
32. The intending bidders should offer their rates excluding GST. The GST as applicable for the work contract shall 

be paid over  bill amount of the work at the time of payment of each bill..The amount put to tender is exclusive 

of  GST. 
33. OGST @ 1% & CGST @ 1% on the Gross amount of the bill shall be deducted from  the contractor’s bill as tax 

deduction at source (TDS). In case of interstate supply IGST @ 2% shall be deducted. 
34. Quality control tests as per specification for all items of the work executed will be taken in nearby Government 

Quality Control Laboratories of Minor/Medium/Major Irrigation Organisation. It is binding on successful 

bidder to extend all necessary support in getting the tests done till completion of the work in all respect at his 

own cost. 

35. The Bidder must provide the mobile No. and email id along with the tender document for official 

correspondence ,if any .No paper correspondence shall be made in this regard to avoid delay in filalisation of 

tender.In case of lottery needs to be conducted in accordance with works departemrnt order No.12366 dated 

8.11.2013,the same will be conducted on date 3.8.2021 at 11AM in presence of the bidder or their authorise 

agent in office chamber of Executive Engineer,M.I.Division,Jashipur. In case of change of lottery date and 

conformation of eligible contractor for participation in the lottery The same will be intimated from office email 

id( eemijashipur @ yahoo.com) to the eligiable bidder to their provided contact No and email id as mentioned 

in their feed back.( This office will not held responsible for non intimation due to non receipt of Mobile 

No/email id of Bidder). 

36. Any modifications/ additions to the above notice will be available in portal www.tendersodisha.gov.in 

37. Authority reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reasons thereof.   

Sd/- 
                  Executive Engineer      

 M.I.Division, Jashipur 
  Memo No:   922              (W/E)      Dt.  24.06.2021  
  Copy submitted to the The Deputy Director (Advertisement) - Cum – Deputy Secretary to Government, 

Information and Public Relation Department, Odisha, Bhubaneswar to arrange for publication of the following e-

procurement notice in two leading Odia daily and one English National daily newspaper before the date 04.07.2021  as 

per codal procedure. 
           Sd/- 
Encl: CD Rom containing Tender notice.      Executive Engineer 
                   M.I. Division, Jashipur 
  Memo No:   W/E)  922 Dt. 24.06.20214.2018              
  Copy submitted to the Department of information Technology, Head Portal Group, Odisha, 

Bhubaneswar for information with a request to publish the bid notice in their Web Site-www.odisha.gov.in. 
 

Enclo: CD Rom containing Tender notice.       Sd/- 
          Executive Engineer   
  Memo No:   923  Dt. 24.06.20214.2 
  Copy submitted to the Director, Printing & Publication, Odisha ,Government, press Cuttack 

(Madhupatana) for information  & publication of the above call notice in next issue of Odisha Gazette.   
    
           Sd/- 
           Executive Engineer    
  Memo No:924     Dt. 11.06.20214.2       
  Copy submitted to  the Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation Odisha, BBSR for favour of kind information & 

necessary action. 
 
           Sd/- 

Executive Engineer      
Memo No: 925  Dt. 24.06.20214.2  

 Copy submitted to the Superintending Engineer, Eastern Minor Irrigation Circle Keonjhar, for favour of 

kind information & necessary action. 
          Sd/- 
          Executive Engineer   



   Memo No:  926(2)  Dt. 24.06.20214.2  
      Copy submitted to the Collector & District Magistrate,Mayurbhanj,/ Superintendent of Police 

Mayurbhanj for favour of kind information & necessary action. 
 
           Sd/- 
             Executive Engineer    
  Memo No:  928(5) Dt. 24.06.20214.2          
   Copy forwarded to the Executive Engineer M.I.Division Baripad/Deo Irr.Division, Karanjia / R..W 

Division Karanjia/ Executive Officer Karanjia NAC/ R & B Division Rairangpur/,/IIC Jashipur Police Station for 

information and wide publication.  
           Sd/- 

Executive Engineer 
  Memo No:   929(9) Dt. 24.06.20214.29.04.2018            
   Copy forwarded to the Sub-Divisional Officer Karanjia /Jashipur/ Rairangapur under M.I.Division, 

Jashipur/Office Notice Board for wide publication/Secretary Contractor,s association,Karanjia/Copy to concerned 

works file/ concerned tender file/Divisional Accountant Officer/ Divisional Cashier for wide publication, information & 

record.     
 

           Sd/- 
           Executive Engineer 
 


